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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MINES 

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 
OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES 

 

FAX  : 080- 23371027 / 23373287    
Tel    :  080-23371027 / 23375366 / 67  
Email ID:  ro.bangalore@ibm.gov.in 
     rcombng@rediffmail.com 

29, Industrial Suburb, II Stage,  
Tumkur Road, Gorguntapalya, 

Yeshwantpur, 
Bangalore- 560 022. 

No.KNT/GLB /Lst-7/BNG/Vol.II                                        Dated:        04 /10/2013 

 

To, 

Sri. Kunj Behari Verma, 
General Manager (Mines), 
Wadi Cement Works, 
WADI – 585 225 
Dist., Gulbarga ( Karnataka) 
 

Subject :  Violation of provisions of MCDR 1988 in respect of your  Wadi Cement Works Limestone  

Mine (ML No.2641)over an extent of 471.03  Ha. n/v Wadi,  Taluk – Chittapur, District  Gulbarga,  

Karnataka State… reg.  

Sir, 

 The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development  Rules 1988 were found 

violated  in your above mine during the inspection on 21.09.2013 by the undersigned along with Mr. 

Krishnendu  Chettarjee,  Jr. Mining Geologist  in the  presence of yourself and Mr. Arun Kumar – 

Mining Engineer and MK Jagadish – Geologist.   

Rule No. Nature of violation observed 

13(1) During 2012-2013, production of limestone and shale was 52,11,041 Mt & 5,46,026 Mt. 
only against the proposals of 77,20,000 Mr. & 12,80,000 Mt. respectively. 

21 Equipment- wise Log Book for  HEMM has not been maintained. 

45 On scrutiny of Annual returns of last 02 years, the details of reserves of limestone and 
shale furnished are as under. 
As on                                   Limestone                          Shale 
01.04.2012               73.117 Million Tones          1.075 Million Tones 
01.04.2013               78 Million Tones                 8 Mllion Tonnes 
The  reserves should have been decreased duly depleting the production for one year as 
no additional exploration was carried out during the period.  

       

 



 02.  In this connection, it is to bring to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence 

punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR 1988.  Further, the violation  of Rule 13(1) of MCDR may also 

attract provision of Rule 13(2) of MCDR regarding suspension of mining operation till the compliance 

of the violations 

03.  You are, advised  to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this 

office within  45 (forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

( PUKHRAJ NENIVAL) 
                 Dy. Controller of Mines. 
 
Copy for kind information to :- 
 

1.  The Controller of Mines(SZ),  Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore – 22. 
 
 
 

( PUKHRAJ NENIVAL) 
                    Dy. Controller of Mines. 

 
 
 

 


